J. Cent. South Univ. (2015) 22: 2287−2296
DOI: 10.1007/s11771-015-2753-x
Experimental investigation of axially loaded steel fiber reinforced
high strength concrete-filled steel tube columns
LU Yi-yan(卢亦焱), LI Na(李娜), LI Shan(李杉), LIANG Hong-jun(梁鸿骏)
School of Civil Engineering, Wuhan University, Wuhan 430072, China
© Central South University Press and Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg 2015
Abstract: An experimental study on the compressive behavior of steel fiber reinforced concrete-filled steel tube columns is presented.

2−3 min. The load was slowly applied near and after the
peak load to investigate the post-peak behavior of the
specimens.
Four linear variable differential transducers (LVDTs)
were located vertically to measure the axial shortenings.
Strain gauges were placed on the exterior of the steel
tubes to measure the vertical deformations and perimeter
expansions. The layout of the LVDTs and strain gauges
are shown in Fig. 1(b).
J. Cent. South Univ. (2015) 22: 2287−2296
2289
Table 1 Specimen properties and test results
Group Specimen D/mm×t/mm× L/mm fy/MPa fcu/MPa θ Vf /% δu/mm δ85/δu E/(kN·mm) Nu/kN SI λ Nc/kN Nc/Nu
C50-3
C50-3-0 129 × 3 × 387 306 53.7 0.71 0 2.51 2.13 4418 1068 1.22 0.54 1074 1.01
C50-3-0.6 129 × 3 × 387 306 55.3 0.69 0.6 2.48 2.29 5075 1093 1.23 0.60 1077 0.99
C50-3-0.9 129 × 3 × 387 306 56.3 0.68 0.9 2.41 2.83 6542 1118 1.24 0.67 1139 1.02
C50-3-1.2 129 × 3 × 387 306 58.8 0.65 1.2 2.84 3.20 8902 1162 1.26 0.79 1157 1.00
C50-4
C50-4-0 131 × 4 × 393 306 53.7 0.95 0 3.24 2.18 7289 1280 1.28 0.58 1264 0.99
C50-4-0.6 131 × 4 × 393 306 55.3 0.93 0.6 2.86 2.60 8373 1360 1.34 0.74 1269 0.93
C50-4-0.9 131 × 4 × 393 306 56.3 0.91 0.9 2.61 2.92 9130 1403 1.37 0.83 1351 0.96
C50-4-1.2 131 × 4 × 393 306 58.8 0.87 1.2 3.17 3.36 13518 1459 1.39 0.94 1375 0.94
C50-5
C50-5-0 133 × 5 × 399 306 53.7 1.20 0 2.97 2.21 7818 1454 1.29 0.53 1456 1.00
C50-5-0.6 133 × 5 × 399 306 55.3 1.17 0.6 2.88 2.94 9941 1470 1.29 0.56 1461 0.99
C50-5-0.9 133 × 5 × 399 306 56.3 1.15 0.9 2.96 3.01 13060 1518 1.32 0.64 1564 1.03
C50-5-1.2 133 × 5 × 399 306 58.8 1.10 1.2 2.64 3.99 16550 1569 1.34 0.77 1594 1.00
C60-3
C60-3-0 129 × 3 × 387 306 60.9 0.63 0 2.31 2.07 4032 1095 1.16 0.43 1142 1.04
C60-3-0.6 129 × 3 × 387 306 62.4 0.61 0.6 2.67 2.12 5177 1128 1.18 0.51 1146 1.02
C60-3-0.9 129 × 3 × 387 306 64.0 0.60 0.9 2.52 3.24 7782 1147 1.18 0.56 1208 1.05
C60-3-1.2 129 × 3 × 387 306 66.2 0.58 1.2 2.17 4.33 10715 1192 1.20 0.69 1226 1.03
C60-4
C60-4-0 131 × 4 × 393 306 60.9 0.84 0 3.52 2.17 8618 1320 1.24 0.52 1333 1.01
C60-4-0.6 131 × 4 × 393 306 62.4 0.82 0.6 2.52 2.71 11843 1389 1.28 0.66 1337 0.96
C60-4-0.9 131 × 4 × 393 306 64.0 0.80 0.9 2.63 3.56 18839 1430 1.30 0.74 1419 0.99
C60-4-1.2 131 × 4 × 393 306 66.2 0.78 1.2 2.83 4.12 21466 1452 1.30 0.79 1443 0.99
C60-5
C60-5-0 133 × 5 × 399 306 60.9 1.06 0 2.76 2.08 6900 1548 1.30 0.58 1524 0.98
C60-5-0.6 133 × 5 × 399 306 62.4 1.03 0.6 3.15 2.40 9165 1581 1.31 0.63 1530 0.97
C60-5-0.9 133 × 5 × 399 306 64.0 1.01 0.9 2.97 3.41 13396 1609 1.32 0.68 1632 1.01
C60-5-1.2 133 × 5 × 399 306 66.2 0.98 1.2 3.17 3.85 22096 1661 1.34 0.76 1662 1.00
C70-3
C70-3-0 129 × 3 × 387 306 69.7 0.55 0 2.28 2.04 6444 1266 1.23 0.66 1226 0.97
C70-3-0.6 129 × 3 × 387 306 71.6 0.53 0.6 3.58 2.36 8439 1287 1.23 0.72 1229 0.96
C70-3-0.9 129 × 3 × 387 306 74.6 0.51 0.9 3.26 2.91 10686 1301 1.21 0.85 1291 0.97
C70-3-1.2 129 × 3 × 387 306 76.4 0.50 1.2 2.70 4.54 17999 1356 1.24 0.91 1309 0.97
C70-4
C70-4-0 131 × 4 × 393 306 69.7 0.74 0 3.46 2.45 8762 1469 1.28 0.65 1416 0.96
C70-4-0.6 131 × 4 × 393 306 71.6 0.72 0.6 2.17 3.61 9746 1482 1.27 0.68 1421 0.96
C70-4-0.9 131 × 4 × 393 306 74.6 0.69 0.9 2.48 3.78 13609 1496 1.25 0.71 1503 1.00
C70-4-1.2 131 × 4 × 393 306 76.4 0.67 1.2 2.01 4.95 17158 1542 1.27 0.80 1527 0.99
C70-5
C70-5-0 133 × 5 × 399 306 69.7 0.93 0 2.52 2.05 6320 1659 1.30 0.62 1608 0.97
C70-5-0.6 133 × 5 × 399 306 71.6 0.90 0.6 2.04 2.96 8316 1673 1.29 0.64 1613 0.96
C70-5-0.9 133 × 5 × 399 306 74.6 0.87 0.9 2.02 3.61 12180 1712 1.29 0.73 1716 1.00
C70-5-1.2 133 × 5 × 399 306 76.4 0.85 1.2 2.62 4.36 17320 1774 1.32 0.81 1746 0.98
Table 2 Parameters for plain concrete
Mix ID
Cement/(kg·m−3)
Slump flow/mm